

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/12/2020 12:27 PM
NO. 53175-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MILWAUKIE LUMBER CO., a Washington corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

DANA POPICK; EMERALD VALLEY DEVELOPMENT LLC;
STERLING RIVER VIEW, LLC; VERISTONE FUND I, LLC; CITY OF
CAMAS; STERLING VIEW HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION;
LEXON INSURANCE CO, together with Bond No. 981745; and GREAT
AMERICAN INSURANCE CO., together with Bond No. 4844353,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT MILWAUKIE LUMBER'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Molly Henry, WSBA #40818
Email: mhenry@schwabe.com
Paige Spratt, WSBA #44428
Email: pspratt@schwabe.com
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1420 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-4010
Telephone: 206.622.1711
Facsimile: 206.292.0460

Attorneys for Respondent Milwaukie Lumber Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. RE-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Milwaukie Supplied Lumber to a Residential Development in Camas, Washington.....	3
B. Veristone Recorded Twelve Deeds of Trust Totaling Nearly \$7.5 Million in Security Against Three Undeveloped Residential Lots	4
C. Veristone Was Served With Six Complaints and Failed to Respond to a Single One.....	6
D. The Trial Court Found That Veristone’s Failure to Answer Was Strategic and Unexcused	9
E. Post Judgment Proceedings.....	11
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	13
VI. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Vacate the Default Judgments Under CR 60(b)(1) is Supported By the Record	15
1. Veristone’s Failure to Appear Was Willful	15
2. Veristone’s Failure to Appear Was Also Unexcused Under CR 60(b)(1)	21
a. Veristone’s Failure to Appear Was Not Excusable Neglect.....	22
b. Veristone’s Defenses Were Not Conclusive.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
c. Veristone’s Strategic Delay Harms Milwaukie	35
3. There Was No Irregularity Under CR 60(b)(1)	36
B. Veristone’s Challenges to the Substance of the Underlying Judgments are Without Merit	40
1. The Judgments Apply the Appropriate Interest Rate	40
2. The Court Acted Well Within its Discretion by Including Attorney Fees in the Judgment	43
B. The Trial Court’s Award of Sanctions Was Proper	44
C. Veristone Has No Valid Basis to Request Fees	45
D. Milwaukie is Entitled to Recover Fees on Appeal.	46
VII. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Starr</i> , 104 Wn. 246, 247 (1918)	26
<i>Beckett v. Cosby</i> , 73 Wn.2d 825, 440 P.2d 831 (1968)	23, 24
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> , 177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013)	44
<i>Bishop v. Illman</i> , 14 Wn.2d 13, 126 P.2d 582 (1942)	16
<i>Bjurstrom v. Campbell</i> , 27 Wn. App. 449, 618 P.2d 533 (1980)	40
<i>Bob Pearson Constr. v. First Cmty. Bank</i> , 111 Wn. App. 174, 43 P.3d 1261 (2002)	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 738 P.2d 665 (1987)	14
<i>Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp. v. McKinsey</i> , 71 Wn.2d 650, 430 P.2d 584 (1967)	13
<i>Boss Constr., Inc. v. Hawk’s Superior Rock, Inc.</i> , 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 2629 (Div. II Nov. 17, 2017)	23
<i>Buich v. Tadich Grill Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 2020 Wash. App. LEXIS 14 (Div. I Jan. 6, 2020)	14
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 137 Wn.2d 918, 976 P.2d 113 (1999)	26
<i>Brewster v. Wakefield</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 118, 16 L. Ed. 301 (1860)	42
<i>Christian v. Tohmeh</i> , 191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Columbia Cmty. Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , 166 Wn. App. 634, 279 P.3d 869 (2012)	32
<i>Commercial Courier Serv. v. Miller</i> , 13 Wn. App. 98, 533 P.2d 852 (1975)	16, 23, 25
<i>Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000)	44
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)	21
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978)	37
<i>Housing Auth. of Grant County v. Newbigging</i> , 105 Wn. App. 178, 19 P.3d 1081 (2001)	45, 46
<i>Hollowell v. Southern Bldg. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 120 N.C. 286, 287, 26 S.E. 781 (1897)	41
<i>Johnson v. Cash Store</i> , 116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003)	23
<i>Kain v. Sylvester</i> , 62 Wn.151, 152, 113 P. 573 (1911)	22
<i>L.D.M. Worldwide Corp. v. Dalman</i> , 2014 Wn. App. LEXIS 291 (Div. I Feb. 3, 2014)	27, 28
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991)	26, 27, 28, 39
<i>Little v. King</i> , 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	15, 44, 45
<i>Martin v. Pickering</i> , 85 Wn.2d 241, 533 P.2d 380 (1975)	13
<i>Mosbrucker v. Greenfield Implement, Inc</i> , 54 Wn. App. 647, 774 P.2d 1267 (1989)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>National Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	33
<i>Northwick v. Long</i> , 192 Wn. App. 256, 364 P.3d 1067 (2015)	28
<i>Pacific Coast Paper Mills v. Pacific Mercantile Agency</i> , 165 Wn. 62, 4 P.2d 886 (1931).....	23
<i>Prest v. American Bankers Life</i> , 79 Wn. App. 93, 900 P.2d 595 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Queen Anne Painting v. Olney & Assoc.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 389, 788 P.2d 580 (1990)	18, 19, 20
<i>Roth v. Nash</i> , 19 Wn.2d 731, 144 P.2d 271 (1943).....	21
<i>Rufer v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.3d 1182 (2005).....	14
<i>Showalter v. Wild Oats</i> , 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	13, 22
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (s.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735, 116 S. Ct. 1730, 135 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1996).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....	13, 40
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Nguyet Huynh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 408, 236 P.3d 986 (2010)	26, 27
<i>Thomas v. Green</i> , 32 Wn. App. 29, 645 P.2d 732 (1982)	16, 17
<i>TJ Landco, LLC v. Harley C. Douglass, Inc.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 249, 346 P.3d 777 (2015)	14, 42
<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. PETCO Animal Supplies, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	16, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>VanderStoep v. Guthrie</i> , 200 Wn. App. 507, 402 P.3d 883 (2017)	16
<i>White v. Holm</i> , 73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 883 P.2d 936 (1994)	27, 28, 39
<i>Woodstream Constr. Co. v. Van Wolvelaere</i> , 143 Wn. App. 400, 177 P.3d 750 (2008)	36
<i>Worden v. Smith</i> , 178 Wn. App. 309, 314 P.3d 1125 (2013)	38
<i>Xebek, Inc. v. Nickum & Spaulding Assocs.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 740, 718 P.2d 851 (1986)	41, 42
<i>Yeck v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 92, 176 P.2d 359 (1947)	13
 Statutes	
RCW 4.56.110	14
RCW 60.04.061	30
RCW 60.04.141	18, 19, 36
RCW 60.04.181	45
RCW 60.04.181(3).....	43, 46
 Other Authorities	
CR 8	38
CR 11	44
CR 55(a)(2)	12
CR 55(b)(1).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CR 60(b).....	15, 45, 46
CR 60(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
RAP 18.1.....	46
